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SHRI T. A. PAI: It has also been brought to my notice that in some stations in some States it is customary to stop the train by pulling the chains before the train enters the main station and passengers walk away. We are trying to tee how best such chain-pulting can be stopped by other means than by law.

SHRI N. K, P. SALVE: May I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that the institutiom of ticketless travel is being perpetrated on account of the bless-
mngs of the railway employees. You should be knowing about it; some ticketless travellers get VIP treatment. 1 want to know whether amy action has been taken against people who arc responsible for allowldg this type of ticketless travel and whether such railway staff had been prosecuted or whether any action had been taken aginst them.

SHRI T. A. PAL: I am not able to give pny definite information about railway staff.. . ...

SHRI N. K. P, SALVE: I seek your protection. Part (b) speaks about the stepg taken by the Government to chek ticketless travel. The question is relevant. Jf he is not ready, he should be asked to be ready with this because it is a relevant question,

SHRI B. S. BHAURA: May I know whether the Government are considering any proposal to have a conductor in cach third class compartment, as in the first class compartment to check this?
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SHRI T. A, PAIL: Since we are thinking of converting all our traing: imto vestibule {rains; we do not see any purpose in having more railway personnct in the trains which have less accommodation for passengers. In order to prevent one abuse I am afrsid the suggestions put forward should not make us incur more expenses,

Consfraction of Iddiki Hydel Pmofect in Kerala

+
*307. SHRIMATI BHARGAVI
THANKAPPAN:

SHRI' RAMACHANDRAN
KADANNAPPALLI:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in the construction work of Iddiki Hydel Project in Kerala;

(b} whether the construction work is going according to the schedule; and

.

(¢) if not the reasons for delay and the revised - tedule of its completion?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B. N. KUREEL): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House,

Statement

(a) The physical progress made in the constriuction of the major civil work is a3 followsteme
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Excavation completed

ls~Tlo Item Total m%g?nwtgy me% _;-;xd
1 Idikki Dam (concrete) . 4 68 lakhs m’ I 32 lakhs m’
2 Cheruthom Dam (concrete) I7 05 5 » 684 5 s
3 Kulamavu (mesonary) 41, 176 5
4 Power tunnel 1998 m 970 m
5 Surge Expansion Chamber 7§ 6 m 68 m
6 Underground Power House concreting 9170 m® 2375 m’
7

Tal race tunnel

et ot bttt et -

tb) The woiks ate now progressing mote or less according to the revised schedule except for the pressure shaft works ind the Kulamavu Dam works, which are shightly behind schedule As pes the present schedule of construction thy first gencrating umt 15 to be comm 1oned by December 1974, followed by the second and third umts at imntervals ot thice months each thereafter

) A delay of 1} months has 1ecently occurred in the works of the pressure shafi on account of labout trouble amd a month’s delay in Kulamavu works on ac count of a stay order in regard to work on some of the quarrs The target of commssioning the first umit by December, 1974 1s attainable despite the delays be
g experienced m the pressure shaft and Kulamavu Dam as the shortfall could be made up In the conung seasons

SHRIMATI BHARGAVI THANKAP-
PAN May I know whether the State Gov ernment had ashed for financial assist ance to expedite the constrnction work of Iddiki project and, if so, what 15 the reiction of the Government thereto”

SHRI B N KUREEL Iddik: project
15 a State project Assistance from the Centre 1s given as block assistance—loan or axd There 15 no provision for giving assistance for g perticular scheme from the centic but when the project 15 1 a dificult posmition, some assistance 15 being given from the centre At present, the Tddik1 projcct 13 going on nicely accord
g to the revised schedule Of course there has been delay It was to be commussioned 1 1970 but it 15 now expected to be commissioned i 1974 The delay occukted because mtially there way delay in acqusition of land and evicton of encroachers There was labour trouble also Now steps have been tahen to accelerate the work A high powered board has been set up under the chairmanship of the Kerala Chief Mimster to solve the problems on the spot To give imncentive to labour, the wage was increased from Rs 350 to Rs 520 per day ‘These are the steps that have been taken to accelerate it

SHRIMAT{ BHARGAVI THANKAP-
PAN 1Is it a fact that there is labour trouble because the legitunate demands and rights of the workers are being denied by the Hindustan Constructon Company? If so is there any agreement sarrived at so far for meeting their demands?

MR SPEAKER I think this does not arse out of this question, but as a con cession to the lady member, T keop sdent over it T the minister is ready, he can answer it
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SHRI B. N. KUREEL: I have stated that « highepowezed commities will go into these ‘probloms.

SHR] RAMACHANDRAN KADAN-
NAPPALLL: May 1 know whether the «Government of India is aware of the fact that due to paucity of funds some inevitable payients like customs duty for import of major equipment and payments 10 contracts are being delayed, with the result there is delay in completing the construction of the project?

SHRI B. N, KUREEL. I am not aware of this fact,

SHRI R. BALAKRISHNA  PILLAI:
The State Government and the State Electriciy Board asked for a provision of Rs 14 crores for 1972-73, but the Central Government aliotted only Rs. 11 crores May 1 know whether the Central Government will make anmother fresh allotment of Rs, 3 crores for this year for making payments to contra¢tors and others, so that the work may be completed according to the schedule?

SHRI B N. KUREEL' Yes; the Kerala Government asked for a special assistance of about Rs 3 crores and that i under consieration

¥ssue of Hill Station concession tickets without restrietion
‘308 SHRL E V, VIKHE PAT7TIL

Will the Mimster of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a suggestion to 1ssue Hill Station concession tickets without restric.
110n of seasons js under the conmsideration of Government;

(b) whether any decision has taken on the suggestion, angd

(c) if so, the nature thereof?

been

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI T A, PAI): (a) No, Sir.

() and (c). 'A suggestion was made by the Tourst Development Counct! at its meeling held at Goa in October, 1972 that the concessional hill station tickets may be issued without apy restriction of the season, This concession hss no commercial justification. This suggestion iy not acceptable as the Railways are not also enlarging the scope of the conces-
sjon in the context of the present finun-
cial difficulties of the Railways.

sht §o o fal arfew ¢ ag WA
¥ ¥ v ¥ Ary A A el
¢ o Wiz qg wAdaw o g,
ar W AN e arer @ 7oA
@@ wra g fromad fosz o0, av wif & dywa & ¥ B T W E oy
s AF9 &Y wraer A gfawn g
& ag oram =g § 6 o & k@ A
war g AT o

SHRY T. A. PAl' The railways at interested 0 trying to maxmmse then income s0 that the general revenues o' the country may be augmented. Jt car not always agree to the concessions that are ncieasingly demanded So far as hill stations are conccrned, ous view 1% that during the busy season no conces sion should be allowed because theie 1 so much of over-crowding on the ral ways Alwo, people are prepared to pay fat hotel tills and so they can pay the full charges. 1 am afraid that if the concessions are allowed during the off-season there 1s no guarantee that people will travel On the other hand, thosc who trave] by haimt may be affected, In any case, on certain railways we are pie pared to examnc it even as a commercial proposition, if the offer of these concessions would aupment the revenues of the railways
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